
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 14 November 2019

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, 114 High Street, Northallerton, DL7 8PP

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
M A Barningham
D B Elders
Mrs B S Fortune
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty

J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
B Phillips
A Robinson
M Taylor
D Watkins
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Agreement

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 (P.14 - P.15), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 100

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

17th October, 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
D B Elders
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty
B Griffiths

Councillor J Noone
B Phillips
A Robinson
D Watkins
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor G W Dadd
D Hugill

Councillor N A Knapton

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Taylor

P.14 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 September 2019 (P.12 - 
P.13), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record, subject to an amendment to 
Item 6 to record that Emma Foden Spoke on behalf of Hutton Rudby Parish Council in 
support of the application.

P.15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 October 2019

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 18/02748/REM - Application for approval of all reserved matters (access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to condition 2 of outline 
approval 15/01240/OUT for the construction of 116 dwellings as amended by 
drawings received by Hambleton District Council on 2 September and 
10 September 2019 for Barratt Homes at Wilbert Farm, Sandhill Lane, Aiskew

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Kate Girling, spoke in support of the application).

(Dave Brown spoke objecting to the application.)

(2) 19/01347/FUL - Proposed use of tourist accommodation as a dwelling for 
Mr and Mrs L Butterworth at Oakleigh Cottage, Oakleigh, Alne Station

PERMISSION REFUSED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive 
because the proposed development in open countryside failed to meet the 
exceptional case test of Local Development Framework Policy CP4 and resulted 
in an unacceptably poor level of amenity for future occupiers.

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application.)

(3) 19/01348/FUL - Construction of a new detached dwelling and extension of the 
existing domestic curtilage for Mr B Mellor at Carlton House, Sandhutton Lane, 
Carlton Miniott

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application.)

(4) 19/01265/FUL - Erection of single storey rear extension. Internal and external 
alterations including repositioning of oil tank for S Walker at Crayke Cottage, 
Church Hill, Crayke

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive 
because the public benefits of the alteration to allow modern standards of living 
outweighed the minimal harm.

(The applicant, Sally Walker, spoke in support of the application.)

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 October 2019

(5) 19/01266/LBC - Listed Building Consent for the construction of a single storey 
rear extension, internal and external alterations including repositioning of oil tank 
for S Walker at Crayke Cottage, Church Hill, Crayke

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive 
because the public benefits of the alteration to allow modern standards of living 
outweighed the minimal harm.

(Dr Colin Merrit spoke on behalf of Crayke Parish Council supporting the 
application.)

Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.45pm and reconvened at 3.55pm.

(6) 19/01745/FUL - Construction of 2no. residential dwellings for Mr Adam Robinson 
at Land Between Bankside Farm And Hawthorn Cottage, East Harlsey, North 
Yorkshire

PERMISSION REFUSED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive 
because the overdevelopment of the site does not respect local character or 
locally identified housing need.

(7) 19/01448/OUT - Outline application (some matters reserved) for the demolition of 
existing school and construction of four detached dwellings and access for 
Mr Simon Quartermaine at Ingleby Arncliffe Church Of England VC Primary 
School, Ingleby Arncliffe, North Yorkshire, DL6 3NA

DEFER to allow further discussions to address locally identified housing need.

(The applicant’s agent, Bradley Stovell, spoke in support of the application).

(Kathryn Jukes spoke on behalf of Ingleby Arncliffe Parish Council objecting to 
the application.)

(George Hunter spoke objecting to the application.)

(8) 19/01027/FUL - Construction of a general purpose agricultural building to provide 
a workshop, storage and the winter housing of lambs and calves for Mr A Smales 
at Land off Newton Sidings, High Moor Lane, Shipton By Beningbrough

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Zoe Harrison, spoke in support of the application.)

(Phillip McTaggart spoke objecting to the application.)

(9) 19/01483/OUT - Outline application with layout and access to be 
[...]
7 8PP on Thursday 14 November 2019.  The 
meeting will commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00 am on 
the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Deputy Chief Executive

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 
an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 
a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 14th November 2019

Item No Application Ref/
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description

1
19/01919/FUL
Ms H Ledger
Appleton Wiske

Page No. 9

Construction of a detached dwellinghouse with associated 
parking and detached double garage

For: Mr J Adams
At: Former Little Hornby Farm, Appleton Wiske

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
2 19/01254/FUL

Mrs H Laws
Brompton

Page No. 17

Construction of a detached dwellinghouse and double garage

For: Mr & Mrs C Potter
At: Land adjacent 53 Water End, Brompton

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
3 19/01499/FUL

Aisling O’Driscoll
Brompton

Page No. 25

Construction of 21 affordable residential dwellings with 
associated landscaping and parking as amended by plans 
received by Hambleton District Council

For Mr L Smith
At Land off Danes Crest,  Brompton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT
4 19/01322/FUL

Mrs H Laws
Carthorpe

Page No. 37

Construction of a dwellinghouse with parking, bin storage, 
garden and wildflower meadow as amended by plans received 
by Hambleton District Council on 3 and 4 October 2019

For: Long Garth Enterprises Ltd
At: Long Garth, Carthorpe

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
5 18/02681/FUL

Miss R Hindmarch
Easingwold

Page No. 45

Construction of 9 bungalows, garages and associated 
infrastructure, access and parking

For: W&W Estates
At: Lilac Cottage, Stillington Road, Easingwold

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
6 18/02413/OUT

Mrs H Laws
Exelby, Leeming, 
Londonderry

Page No. 51

Outline application with some matters reserved (considering 
access) for the construction of a detached dwelling with 
detached garage and new vehicular access as amended by 
plan received by Hambleton District Council on 11 October 
2019

For: Mr P Simpson
At: Land North of Ten Trees, Exelby

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

Page 7



Item No Application Ref/
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description

7 19/00009/TPO2
Mrs Angela Sunley
Great Ayton

Page No. 61

Hambleton District Council (Great Ayton Parish) Tree 
Preservation Order 2019 No 9

At: 100 Guisborough Road, Great Ayton

RECOMMENDATION:  CONFIRM
8 19/01545/FUL

Peter Jones
Great and Little 
Broughton

Page No. 63

Demolition of existing property and proposed residential 
development, comprising the construction of 4 No detached 
dwellings

At: 153 High Street Great Broughton North Yorkshire TS9 7HB
For: Purpose Build Group Ltd

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE
9 19/01882/FUL

A O’Driscoll
Kirkby Fleetham with 
Fencote

Page No. 69

Installation and operation of a solar farm and associated 
infrastructure.

For: Lightsource SPV 155 Limited
At: South Lowfields Farm, Kirkby Fleetham

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT
10 18/02019/FUL

A O’Driscoll
Stokesley

Page No. 83

Demolition of house and associated buildings; change of use 
of land and the construction of  a Care Home (Use Class C2), 
together with change of use of land to include a service yard 
and refuse area, associated landscaping and car parking

For: Mr D Sharpe
At: Mill Riggs Farm, Stokesley

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
11 18/01717/FUL

Miss R Hindmarch
Thirsk

Page No. 95

Demolition of day nursery and the dwelling house and replace 
with five detached houses

For:  JDZ Development Ltd
At:    Burniston & Stonehall, Stockton Road, Thirsk

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE

Page 8



Parish: Appleton Wiske Committee Date :        14 November 2019 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons  Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 
1 Target Date:     5 November 2019 

 
19/01919/FUL 
 

 

Construction o
[...]
ld outweigh the risk to the occupants from flooding, 
along with the additional unnecessary pressure on emergency services. 

 
Highway safety 

 
5.33  The Highway Authority has considered the application and raised no objection to the 

proposed development, subject to a number of conditions.  Therefore, the principle of 
the development of the site is not considered to be harmful in terms of road safety. 

 
Planning Balance 

 
5.34  The majority of the proposed development is outside of the defined Development 

Limits and the applicant does not claim any exceptions under Policy CP4.  As 
Brompton is considered to be a sustainable settlement, the Councils Interim Policy 
Guidance applies.  It is considered that the proposal meets the criteria of the IPG.  
There are no highways objections and it is not considered that the proposal would 
have a significant impact on heritage assets or residential amenity but the risk resulting 
from a flood event outweighs any benefits resulting from the development.  In 
conclusion, the application is recommended for refusal. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED for 

the following reasons: 
 

The reasons are:- 
 
1.    The proposal fails to comply with LDF Policies CP21 and DP43 and 
paragraph 163 of the NPPF as the proposed means of access/egress to 
serve the dwelling lie within flood zones 2 and 3 and it has not been 
demonstrated that there is a safe means of escape. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 

Parish: Brompton Committee Date :        14 November 2019 
Ward: Northallerton North & Brompton  Officer dealing :           Aisling O'Driscoll 
3 Target Date:                16 October 2019 

Date of extension  
of time (if agreed):       31 October 2019 
 

19/01499/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 21 affordable residential dwellings with associated landscaping and 
parking as amended by plans recieved by Hambleton District Council. 
at Land Off Danes Crest Brompton No
[...]
 adequate protection of retained trees and hedgerows. 
 
13. To ensure the materials are sympathetic to the character of the surrounding 

conservation area. 

14. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the amenity impact of the 
proposed development is acceptable in terms of Development Policy DP1. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Carthorpe Committee Date:        14 November 2019 
Ward: Tanfield  Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 
4 Target Date:                21 October 2019 

 
19/01322/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a dwellinghouse with parking, bin storage, garden and wildflower 
meadow as amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council on 3 and 4 
October 2019 
At: Long Garth Carthorpe North Yorkshire DL8 2LL 
For: Long Garth Enterprises Ltd 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Webster 
 
1.0    SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     Long Garth is a detached bungalow that lies towards the western end of the village on 

the southern side of the road.  To the rear of Long Garth lies a two storey detached 
block of offices, granted planning permission in 2004.  Access to both properties is 
shared and leads to outbuildings at the rear of the bungalow and then beyond into the 
car park of the offices.  A driveway leads along the western side of the office building 
to an additional parking area.  An area of grassland lies to the south of the hard 
surfaced car park with no physical boundary separating the two elements.  Part of the 
hard surface and all of the grassed area (approximately 0.1 hectares in total) forms the 
application site, which is bounded to three sides by mature hedging. 

 
1.2    It is proposed to construct a detached two storey dwelling on the plot.  Amended plans 

have moved the position of the dwelling closer to the office building and altered the 
design.  The dwelling, as amended, would have an L-shaped footprint comprising an 
open pla
[...]
dential 
development, it would fail to respect the character and appearance of this 
rural countryside setting and the built form of Carthorpe and would therefore 
have a detrimental effect on the immediate environment. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Easingwold Committee Date :        14 November 2019 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing :           Miss Ruth Hindmarch 
5 Target Date:   9 April 2019 

Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

18/02681/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 9 bungalows, garages and associated infrastructure, access and parking 
as amended by details received 2nd September 2019. 
At:  Land at rear of Lilac Cottage Stillington Road Easingwold North Yorkshire 
for:  W&W Estates. 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of a Ward Member. 

1.0 Site, context and proposal 

1.1 The application site is approximately 0.55 hectares and currently forms part of a 
small grassed area to the rear of Lilac Cottage, Stillington Road, Easingwold.  

1.2 The site is bounded by hedging on the north eastern boundary and there is a 
protected Oak tree on this boundary (17/00009/TPO2). There is also hedging and 
some trees on the south eastern boundary with Lilac Cottage to the south west and 
residential properties to the north west. Beyond the planted boundaries there is 
consent for residential development that is under construction with some properties 
that are complete. 

1.3 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of nine bungalows.  These would 
be a combination of two and three bedroom properties some single storey bungalows 
and 5  with rooms in the roof space.  

1.4 A single access would be taken from Stillington Road, east of Lilac Cottage, to serve 
the development with space for turning and parking of vehicles provided within the 
site.  

1.5 The whole of the site is beyond Development Limits. The Development Limits 
boundary runs along the rear of the properties adj
[...]
ices the Service Centre of Easingwold offers, including 
transport links to other areas and can be undertaken without detriment to the 
environment. However it is considered these benefits do not justify a departure from 
the Development Plan and it is considered the principle of development on this site is 
not acceptable. The site would represent unjustified development outside 
development limits, the council can demonstrate a healthy housing land supply of 
more than 9 years, well in excess of 5 years plus buffer required by the NPPF, which 
also shows the plan led system is working in terms of housing supply within the 
district. 

6.0 Recommendation 
 

That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED 
for the following reason(s) 

 
The reasons are:- 
 
1.    The proposed development is beyond Development Limits, does not 

meet any of the exceptions to Policy CP4 and does not provide any 
public benefit, namely affordable housing, that would justify unplanned 
outward spread of development, there are therefore no material 
considerations that would justify approval.  Additionally the Council 
has a housing land supply substantially in excess of the 5 years plus 
buffer required by the NPPF, accordingly the approval of additional 
development contrary to the Development Plan cannot be justified as 
being necessary. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 50



 

Parish: Exelby, Leeming and Londonderry Committee date: 14 November 2019 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
6 Target date: 20 November 2019 

18/02413/OUT  
 
Outline application with some matters reserved (considering access) for the construction of 
a detached dwelling with detached garage and new vehicular access as amended by plan 
received by Hambleton District Council on 11 October 2019 
 
At: Land north of Ten Trees, Exelby 
For: Mr P Simpson 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a departure 
from the development plan  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PR
[...]
this would have a 

detrimental impact on the amenity of the area. The Oak tree contributes to the 
amenity of the area and is considered to be a valuable asset. The tree is a prominent 
feature within this locality and makes a positive contribution toward the character and 
appearance of the street scene and the wider area. 

 
6.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 It is considered that the tree contributes positively toward the amenity, character and 

appearance of the area.  
 

6.2  It is therefore recommended that TPO 2019/No.9 Order be confirmed. 
 

Page 62



 

Parish: Great And Little Broughton Committee date: 17 November 2019 
Ward: Stokesley Officer dealing: Peter Jones 
8 Target date: 11 November 2019 

19/01545/FUL  
 
Demolition of existing property and proposed residential development, comprising 
the construction of 4 No detached dwellings 
At 153 High Street Great Broughton North Yorkshire TS9 7HB 
For Purpose Build Group Ltd 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed development is a 
departure from the Development Plan. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located at the southern end of Great Broughton and on the 
eastern side of the B1257 High Street from which it is accessed by a double gated 
single driveway.  

1.2 The site, which extends to an area of 0.63 hectare, is currently partially occupied by a 
detached dwelling with attached single garage, a commercial workshop building and 
adjacent shed, a large area of hardstanding and an extended garden area. The 
extended garden is cut through by the Holme Beck 
 

1.3 The site is bounded by the extensive curtilage of a dormer bungalow (151 High 
Street) to the north, with further residential properties beyond and agricultural land to 
the south and east. The B1257 forms the western boundary with residential 
properties opposite and to the north west and south west. 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

2.1 None relevant. 

3.
[...]
development or a 
natural extension to the built form. 
 

Page 67



 

2.    All new development should respect and enhance the local context and 
be appropriate to its setting.   It is considered that the proposal, by reasons of 
the site location and development form, is out of context and character with 
the surroundings.  The proposal therefore fails to respect the character of the 
local area and would result in a form of development that would have a 
detrimental impact on the surroundings, contrary to the high quality design 
principles of Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP17 and 
DP32. 
 
3.    The proposed development is contrary to Policies CP16 and DP30 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework, which requires development to 
preserve and enhance the District's natural assets and to respect the 
openness of the countryside.  Due to the domestic character of the residential 
development, it would fail to respect the character and appearance of this 
rural countryside setting and the built form of Great Broughton and would 
therefore have a detrimental effect on the immediate environment. 
 
4. The proposed development of larger, four bedroom dwellings is considered 
to fail to meet locally identified housing needs and fails to accord with LDF 
policies CP8 and DP13 and the Council’s Supplementary Guidance on Size, 
Type and Tenure. 

 

Page 68



Parish: Kirkby Fleetham With Fencote Committee Date :        14 November 2019 
Ward: Morton-On-Swale  Officer dealing :           Aisling O'Driscoll 
9 Target Date:   9 December 2019 

Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

19/01882/FUL 
 

 

Installation and operation of a solar farm and associated infrastructure. 
at South Lowfields Farm Lowfield Lane Kirkby Fleetham North Yorkshire 
for  Lightsource SPV 155 Limited. 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site lies to the south east of Kirkby Fleetham, north east of Little and 

Great  Fencote and west of the River S
[...]
gs, in 
accordance with Local Development Framework Policy CP16 and DP30. 
 
4.    In accordance with Policy CP2 and DP3  and in the interests of highway 
safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
5.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in 
the interests of highway safety and the general amenity. 

Page 80



 
6.    To ensure that there is no loss of storage from the floodplain and that 
flood flows are not displaced onto others. 
 
7.    To ensure the safety of passing aircraft. 
 
8.  In order to ensure that archaeological remains are protected in 

accordance with Development Policy DP29. 
 
9. In order to ensure the safety of the SABIC pipeline. 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Stokesley Committee date: 14 November 2019 
Ward: Stokesley Officer dealing: Ms A O'Driscoll 
10 Target date: 29 November 2019 

18/02019/FUL  
 
Demolition of house and associated buildings; change of use of land and the 
construction of  a Care Home (Use Class C2), together with change of use of land to 
include a service yard and refuse area, associated landscaping and car parking 
At Mill Riggs Farm, Stokesley 
For Applicant Stokesley Care Limited 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a departure 
from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located outside of the Stokesley development limits on the east 
side of the A172 and to the north of the river Leven. The site comprises 
approximately 0.78Ha of land and was most recently used as a farm with a shop and 
residential dwelling.  
 

1.2 The site is currently occupied by the main dwelling, farm shop building, small stable 
and various outbuildings.  The site is well screened from the road frontage by trees 
and mature hedgerow. 
 

1.3 To the west of the site is the A172 and then the main built up area of the Stokesley 
settlement. To the North there is open agricultur

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

14th November, 2019 in the Yorkshire Suite, 
Golden Lion Hotel, 114 High Street, 

Northallerton, DL7 8PP  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
D B Elders
Mrs B S Fortune
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor B Phillips
A Robinson
M Taylor
D Watkins
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Atkin
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor A Wake

P.16 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2019 (P.14 - 
P.15), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.17 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 19/01919/FUL - Construction of a detached dwellinghouse with associated 
parking and detached double garage at Former Little Hornby Farm, Appleton 
Wiske for Mr J Adams

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition regarding finished 
floor levels.

(2) 19/01254/FUL - Construction of a detached dwellinghouse and double garage at 
Land adjacent 53 Water End, Brompton for Mr and Mrs C Potter

PERMISSION REFUSED with additional reasons relating to the harmful impact of 
the siting and design.

(The applicant’s agent, Adrian Burn, spoke in support of the application.)

(Carol Hill spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 19/01499/FUL - Construction of 21 affordable residential dwellings with 
associated landscaping and parking as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council at Land off Danes Crest, Brompton for Mr L Smith

DEFER for further consideration of pedestrian access and impact of three storey 
dwellings.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Bell, spoke in support of the application.)

(Kenneth Pierson spoke objecting to the application.)

(4) 19/01322/FUL - Construction of a dwellinghouse with parking, bin storage, 
garden and wildflower meadow as amended by plans received by Hambleton 
District Council on 3 and 4 October 2019 at Long Garth, Carthorpe for Long 
Garth Enterprises Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED

(5) 18/02681/FUL - Construction of 9 bungalows, garages and associated 
infrastructure, access and parking at Lilac Cottage, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
for W&W Estates

DEFER for further discussions regarding the provision of affordable housing.

(The applicant, Dan Warrington, spoke in support of the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

(6) 18/02413/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved (considering 
access) for the construction of a detached dwelling with detached garage and 
new vehicular access as amended by plan received by Hambleton District 
Council on 11 October 2019 at Land North of Ten Trees, Exelby for 
Mr P Simpson

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions limiting the height of 
the proposed dwelling and requiring indigenous planting.

Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.40pm and reconvened at 3.45pm.

(7) 19/00009/TPO2 - Hambleton District Council (Great Ayton Parish) Tree 
Preservation Order 2019 No 9 at 100 Guisborough Road, Great Ayton

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2019 NO 9 CONFIRMED

(Gavin Coates spoke objecting to the confirmation.)

(8) 19/01545/FUL - Demolition of existing property and proposed residential 
development, comprising the construction of 4 No detached dwellings for 
Purpose Build Group Ltd at 153 High Street, Great Broughton, North Yorkshire 
TS9 7HB

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Rod Hepplewhite, spoke in support of the application.)

(Michael O’Neill spoke on behalf of Little and Great Broughton Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(9) 19/01882/FUL - Installation and operation of a solar farm and associated 
infrastructure at South Lowfields Farm, Kirkby Fleetham for Lightsource SPV 155 
Limited

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions regarding highways 
matters and details of grid connections.

(The applicant’s representative, Richard Turner, spoke in support of the 
application.)

(Alison Booth spoke on behalf of Kirkby Fleetham with Fencote Parish Council in 
general support of the application.)

(Jean Morley spoke on the application in relation to traffic routeing issues.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor J Noone disclosed a non-pecuniary personal interest and left the 
meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

(10) 18/02019/FUL - Demolition of house and associated buildings; change of use of 
land and the construction of  a Care Home (Use Class C2), together with change 
of use of land to include a service yard and refuse area, associated landscaping 
and car parking at Mill Riggs Farm, Stokesley for Mr D Sharpe

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s representative, Ian Holmes, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mike Canavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Ian Horn spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 18/01717/FUL - Demolition of day nursery and the dwelling house and replace 
with five detached houses at Burniston & Stonehall, Stockton Road, Thirsk for 
JDZ Development Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED with additional reasons concerning overdevelopment of 
the site and adverse impact on neighbour amenity.

(The applicant, John Swales, spoke in support of the application.)

(Derek Rosamond spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


